5/30/13

USPTO. ETAS. Trademark Assignment Recordation Form. Validate



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Trademark Assignment Recordation Form
Navigation: <u>Guidelines - Conveyance Type - Correspondence</u> - <u>Conveyor - Receiver - Property</u> - <u>Attachments</u> - <u>Sign</u> - Validate

ETAS v .1.6.5 PTO-1594 (Rev . 11/15) OMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 04/30/2015)

Validate

All data entered on the previous screens are displayed below. Check the data carefully. If you find any errors, go back to the appropriate screen and correct. Otherwise, select the Go to Payment screen button to proceed.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|-------------------|------------------------|
| Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless | | 05/21/2013 | PARTNERSHIP: DELA WARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HTC Corporation | |
|--|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: No. 23, Xinghua Road, Taoyuan County 330 | | |
| City: | Taoyuan City | |
| State/Country: TAIWAN | | |
| Entity Type: CORPORATION: TAIWAN | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

etas.uspto.gov/etas/t.jsp

TRADEMARK REEL: 005042 FRAME: 0758

| V/13 | U: | SPTO. ETAS. Trademark Assignment Recordation Form. Validate | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4162480 | REZOUND | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| CORRES PONDENCE DATA | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | 8004043970 | | | | | |
| Phone: | 2062046241 | | | | | |
| Email: | docketing@bgllp | .com | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent US Mail. | to the e-mail ada | ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: | Matt Schneller | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | 701 Fifth Avenu | e | | | | |
| Address Line 2: | Suite 6200 | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104 | | | | | |
| Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: | | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matt Schneller | | | | | |
| Signature: | | /Matt Schneller/ | | | | |
| Date: | | 05/30/2013 | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=VZW_REZOUND_Assignment#page1.tif source=VZW_REZOUND_Assignment#page2.tif | | | | | | |

| Fee calculated, according to the USPTO fee table | | | | |
|---|-------------|--------------------|----------|------|
| Description | Fee code | Fee code amount | Quantity | Fee |
| Recording trademark assignment, agreement or other paper, first mark per document | 8521 | 40.0 | 1 | 40.0 |
| Total | | | \$40.00 | |

| Colle Deliment conse | (Deals) | 6 | |
|--|--|-----------|---------------------|
| Go to Payment screen | Васк | [-Cancer] | Advanced Operations |
| ************************************** | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | ~ | |

Save form for future access, or prepare a template

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

etas.uspto.gov/etas/t.jsp

2/3

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, ("Assignor"), a Delaware Partnership with its principal place of business at One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, New Jersey, 07920-1097, has common law rights in the Mark that is the subject of this assignment and as shown in the attached Exhibit and;

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the trademark registration set forth in Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, HTC Corporation ("Assignee"), a Taiwanese corporation with its principal place of business at No. 23, Xinghua Road, Taoyuan City, Taiwan, is desirous of acquiring said common law rights, registration, and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark set forth in Exhibit A (the "Mark") together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark to the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate the assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Cellco Partnership (DBA Verizon Wireless)

Name:

Alice C. Brennan

Title:

Assistant Secretary

Date:

May 21, 2013

HTC Corporation

By.

Name:

Bentamin Ho Title: Chief Marketing Conficien

Date:

Error! Unknown document property name.

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

| | Trademark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---|-----------|------------------|-------------------|
| į | REZOUND | 4162480 | June 19, 2012 |

Error! Unknown document property name.

RECORDED: 05/21/2013



TRADEMARK REEL: 005042 FRAME: 0761